headquartered in Hong Kong, and has manufacturing facilities in Shanghai, Suzhou and Huizhou in the

PRC. The Group is principally engaged in manufacture and sales of cable assembly and digital cable

products. The Company supplies cable products to customers worldwide, including global network

solutions and infrastructure provider, global internet related service provider, multinational medical

equipment manufacturer and automotive manufacturer.

8. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Pursuant to the information on shareholding available to the Offeror and Company, the

shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to the Completion; (ii) immediately

following Completion for all Sale Shares but before commencement of the Offers and (iii) as at the

Latest Practicable Date are as follows:

Name of shareholder
Immediately prior to

Completion

Immediately following
Completion for all Sale Shares
but before commencement of

the Offers
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholding

(approximate)
Number of

Shares

% of
shareholding

(approximate)
Number of

Shares

% of
shareholding

(approximate)
(Note 5) (Note 5) (Note 5)

The Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it

The Offeror nil nil 1,380,000,000 72.18% 1,380,000,000 70.92%

The Sellers
The First Seller (Note 1) 204,930,000 10.72% nil nil nil nil
The Second Seller (Note 2) 1,175,070,000 61.46% nil nil nil nil

Independent Shareholders 531,944,000 27.82% 531,944,000 27.82% 538,920,000 27.69%

The Directors (Note 4)
Mr. Cua Tin Yin Simon nil nil nil nil 10,488,000 0.54%
Mr. Wong Chi Kuen nil nil nil nil 9,528,000 0.49%
Mr. Lo Chung Wai Paul nil nil nil nil 1,824,000 0.09%
Mr. Ho Hin Shun nil nil nil nil 1,544,000 0.08%
Mr. Luk Wai Shing nil nil nil nil 1,824,000 0.09%
Mr. Chan Chung Shun Eric nil nil nil nil 1,824,000 0.09%

Total 1,911,944,000 100.00% 1,911,944,000 100.00% 1,945,952,000 100%

– 24 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

(1) The First Seller is held as to 100% by Lacosta Harness Limited (“Lacosta”), which is in turn held as to 100%

by Mr. Paul Lo, a non-executive director of the Company. Therefore, each of Lacosta and Mr. Paul Lo is

deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by the First Seller for the purpose of the SFO;

(2) The Second Seller is held as to 100% by Linkz Industries Limited (“Linkz Industries”), which is in turn held

as to approximately (a) 38.13% by GP Industries Limited (“GP Industries”), a company incorporated in the

Republic of Singapore and listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange (Stock Code: G20), which is in turn held as